## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM606102

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		10/30/2020	Bank: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC	
Street Address:	875 Third Avenue	
City: New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 10022	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	73591865	BELCAN	
Serial Number:	74553704	COMET ACOUSTICS	
Serial Number:	74553705	COMET/VISION	
Serial Number:	76386868	PVDCOLLECT	
Serial Number:	78216267	PVDFIELD	
Serial Number:	78216253	PVDMANAGE	
Serial Number:	76386869	PVDNET	
Serial Number:	76394975	VMN	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132 Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

**Correspondent Name:** S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

919 Third Avenue Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 25th Floor

New York, NEW YORK 10022 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1573
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951-1573)
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2020
Total Attachments: 5	

source=Belcan - Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=Belcan - Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=Belcan - Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif source=Belcan - Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page4.tif source=Belcan - Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page5.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ("<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of October 30, 2020 by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), for the benefit of Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time prior to the date hereof, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Financing Agreement") by and among Propulsion Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), Propulsion Intermediate Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender") and Assignor, the Lenders agreed to make term loans to the Borrower and its affiliates from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Financing Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Financing Agreement, Belcan, LLC (f/k/a Belcan Corporation), an Ohio limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), was required to execute and deliver to Assignor, for the benefit of the Lenders, that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of July 13, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), in favor of Assignor, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 14, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5576/268; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), Grantor created a continuing security interest in favor of Assignor, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement), in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), all Proceeds (as defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Marks, the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and all causes of action for infringement of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same, as specified in the Trademark Security Agreement, to secure the payment of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Marks set forth on Schedule I hereto (such security interest, the "Assigned Interest").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, without recourse, representation or warranty, does hereby convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Interest.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DOC ID - 35346157.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment through a duly authorized officer.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

By:

Name;

Judith Smith

Title:/ Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Jessica Gava

Title: Authorized Signatory

Acknowledged and Agreed:

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY,

LLC

By:

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: Senior Managing Director

**REEL: 007092 FRAME: 0535** 

# $\frac{\textbf{ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK}}{\textbf{COLLATERAL}}$

# **SCHEDULE I**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Country/Status/Key Dates	Owner
BELCAN RN: 1422240 SN: 73591865	Renewed December 23, 2006  Filed:April 7, 1986 Published:September 30, 1986 Registered:December 23, 1986 Last Renewal:December 23, 2006	Belcan Corporation
COMET ACOUSTICS RN: 1917746 SN: 74553704 Disclaimer: ACOUSTICS	Renewed September 12, 2005  Filed:July 26, 1994 Published:June 20, 1995 Registered:September 12, 1995 Last Renewal:September 12, 2005	Belcan Corporation
COMET/VISION RN: 1917747 SN: 74553705	Renewed September 12, 2005  Filed:July 26, 1994 Published:June 20, 1995 Registered:September 12, 1995 Last Renewal:September 12, 2005	Belcan Corporation
PVDCOLLECT RN: 2739794 SN: 76386868	Renewed July 22, 2013  Filed: March 26, 2002 Published: April 29, 2003 Registered: July 22, 2003 Last Renewal: July 22, 2013	Belcan Corporation
PVDFIELD RN: 2800485 SN: 78216267	Renewed December 30, 2013  Int'l Class:09 First Use:February 4, 2002 Filed:February 19, 2003 Published:October 7, 2003 Registered:December 30, 2003	Belcan Corporation

DOC ID - 35346157.3

Mark	Country/Status/Key Dates	Оwner
	Last Renewal:December 30, 2013	
PVDMANAGE RN: 2800484 SN: 78216253	Renewed December 30, 2013  Int'l Class:09 First Use:March 1, 2002 Filed:February 19, 2003 Published:October 7, 2003 Registered:December 30, 2003 Last Renewal:December 30, 2013	Belcan Corporation
PVDNET RN: 2739795 SN: 76386869	Renewed July 22, 2013  Filed:March 26, 2002 Published:April 29, 2003 Registered:July 22, 2003 Last Renewal:July 22, 2013	Belcan Corporation
NYMN and Design  RN: 2708997 SN: 76394975  Disclaimer: THE CADUCEUS SYMBOL	Renewed April 22, 2013  Filed:April 12, 2002 Published:January 28, 2003 Registered:April 22, 2003 Last Renewal:April 22, 2013	Belcan Corporation
BELCAN RN: 010558492 AN: 010558492	Community Registered  Filed:January 13, 2012 Registered:June 8, 2012 Expiration Date:January 13, 2022	Belcan Corporation

DOC ID - 35346157.3

**RECORDED: 10/30/2020** 

[[DMS:5536487v2:10/28/2020--11:19 AM]]